
From:
To: Parking Office
Subject: RE : Formal Consultation- New & Amended Restrictions- Mill Street: ref DD/591/12A Mill Street
Date: 14 July 2022 18:38:47

Good afternoon, 

Please accept this email as my formal response to the Consultantation  on the introduction
of parking permits in Mill Street, paperwork received via post today.

I SUPPORT the Borough Council's proposals to change the on-street parking arrangements
for Mill Street, shown on plan DD/591/12A 

Comments : I support this proposal, because I feel residents of East Malling, who have
properties without a parking area of their own, should have the opportunity to park near
their homes; parking permits would allow this. With the conversion of The Rising Sun Pub
to five properties, I welcome the inclusion of Middle Mill Road. Thank you. 

Yours faithfully,

 
 

Sent from my Galaxy

This email has been scanned by TMBC before delivery to your mailbox. Please click here
to report this email as spam and help train the filter.
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From:
To: Parking Office
Subject: DD/591/12A Mill Street
Date: 14 July 2022 05:38:03

Good Morning
With ref to your letter dated 8 July 2022.

I support the proposals.

14.7.22
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From:
To: Parking Office
Subject: DD/591/12A Mill Street
Date: 27 July 2022 10:16:57

Good morning, 

I am writing with regards the formal consultation about proposed changes to parking bays
in Mill Street & Middle Mill, East Malling. 

As previously expressed, I am in favour of restricted parking along Mill Street and Middle
Mill from Monday - Friday 8am - 6pm. I would like to see the purchase of residents permits
restricted to residents of Mill Street (as highlightedin blue on the map enclosed in the
consultation). I am heartened to see that Middle Mill is being considered in the parking
arrangements as this is in my opinion necessary to provide the level of parking required for
residents of Mill Street. This is particularly so given the conversion of the Rising Sun to 5
flats without allocated parking. When occupied these flats will undoubtedly provide
greater strain on parking in the area where there is already limited parking for residents.
The proposals will also limit parking in residential streets by employees of the Flight
Centre. I appreciate that employees need to get to work, but they do have a large car park
that is often under-utilised in favour of employees parking on Middle Mill. I would like to
see the Flight Centre looking at options to encourage employees to take up schemes such
as car sharing and taking public transport (trains) to work. I feel that this is in line with
Employers encouraging more environmentally sounds ways of working, but also reflecting
the reality that they have a business that is located in a rural village. 

Whilst you had a low initial response to your informal consultation, I have had many
conversations with residents in the area who would support a restricted parking
arrangement. The responses against parking restriction may well have been because the
initial proposal only recommended resident's parking bays along Mill Street and did not
include Middle Mill. Resident's therefore felt that they would be paying a cost for the
permit for insufficient spaces which would not change the situation from what we
experience currently. This is why I hope residents will now support the proposal which
includes Middle Mill. 

Yours sincerely 

This email has been scanned by TMBC before delivery to your mailbox. Please click here
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From:
To: Parking Office
Subject: DD/591/12A Mill Street
Date: 17 July 2022 12:32:56

Although I supported initially the proposals for residents parking in Mill Street I am
surprised at the lack of response to the proposal and I feel that many residents are
unwilling to pay for a permit with no guarantee of a space. This could possibly mean that
there are unused spaces in the permit area and parking problems in other areas. It is
difficult to see how relatives and friends will be able to visit people who dont have a car
themselves. I am wondering how someone will be able to pick up a person with mobility
problems.
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From:
To: Parking Office
Subject: Consultation Response to Middle Mill Road Resident Parking Bay proposal
Date: 08 July 2022 21:40:46

Good evening TMBC Parking Office

I live on Middle Mill Road, with allocated private parking by my house. Without these restrictions I already
have non resident and business vehicles parking in my spaces during the day. These new permits will increase
this and cause more inconvenience than is already taking place to myself and other Middle Mill Road residents
in this situation.

Those uncontrolled bays are taken primarily by residents of these roads without incident so I do not see the
point of adding permits here other than to make money for the council.

Regards

Sent from my iPhone





From: Roger Roud
To: Frances Hoskins; Brian Luker; Andy Bracey; Michael Base; Des Keers; Andrew Kennedy; Steve Hammond; Colin

Williams; Wendy Palmer; Tim Shaw; Mike Taylor; Mark Davis; Nicolas Heslop; Vivian Branson; Anna Cope; Robert
Cannon; David Cooper; Michelle Tatton; Frixos Tombolis; Dennis King; April Clark; Mark Hood; Trudy Dean; David
Thornewell; Timothy Bishop; Anita Oakley; Jon Botten; Matt Boughton; James Lark; Pam Bates; Georgina Thomas;
Garry Bridge; Paul Boxall; Nick Stapleton; Robin Betts; Martin Coffin

Cc: Andy Edwards; Matthew Osborne; Robert Styles; trudy.dean@kent.gov.uk
Subject: Re: Parking Action Plan – Phase 13 - Changes to parking restrictions in the Borough of Tonbridge & Malling
Date: 05 July 2022 10:11:02

Very Happy to see the proposed resident's bays in Mill Street East Malling and also the new
proposals on Carnation Crescent/ Lavender Close. Still disappointed there are no proposals for the
disruptive and dangerous parking on the bend in Cottenham Close East Malling and would also
like to see resident’s Bays on the approach to the bend in the Close as well. This area is constantly
solid parked by residents of Vigor Close and it makes traversing in and out of the close difficult.

Regards,
Roger Roud

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Frances Hoskins <Frances.Hoskins@tmbc.gov.uk>
Sent: Monday, July 4, 2022 9:10:21 PM
To: Brian Luker <Brian.Luker@tmbc.gov.uk>; Andy Bracey <Andy.Bracey@tmbc.gov.uk>; Michael Base
<Michael.Base@tmbc.gov.uk>; Des Keers <Des.Keers@tmbc.gov.uk>; Andrew Kennedy
<Andrew.Kennedy@tmbc.gov.uk>; Steve Hammond <Steve.Hammond@tmbc.gov.uk>; Colin Williams
<Colin.Williams@tmbc.gov.uk>; Wendy Palmer <Wendy.Palmer@tmbc.gov.uk>; Tim Shaw
<Tim.Shaw@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mike Taylor <Mike.Taylor@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mark Davis
<Mark.Davis@tmbc.gov.uk>; Nicolas Heslop <Nicolas.Heslop@tmbc.gov.uk>; Vivian Branson
<Vivian.Branson@tmbc.gov.uk>; Anna Cope <Anna.Cope@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robert Cannon
<Robert.Cannon@tmbc.gov.uk>; David Cooper <David.Cooper@tmbc.gov.uk>; Roger Roud
<Roger.Roud@tmbc.gov.uk>; Michelle Tatton <Michelle.Tatton@tmbc.gov.uk>; Frixos Tombolis
<Frixos.Tombolis@tmbc.gov.uk>; Dennis King <Dennis.King@tmbc.gov.uk>; April Clark
<April.Clark@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mark Hood <Mark.Hood@tmbc.gov.uk>; Trudy Dean
<Trudy.Dean@tmbc.gov.uk>; David Thornewell <David.Thornewell@tmbc.gov.uk>; Timothy Bishop
<Timothy.Bishop@tmbc.gov.uk>; Anita Oakley <Anita.Oakley@tmbc.gov.uk>; Jon Botten
<Jon.Botten@tmbc.gov.uk>; Matt Boughton <Matt.Boughton@tmbc.gov.uk>; James Lark
<James.Lark@tmbc.gov.uk>; Pam Bates <Pam.Bates@tmbc.gov.uk>; Georgina Thomas
<Georgina.Thomas@tmbc.gov.uk>; Garry Bridge <Garry.Bridge@tmbc.gov.uk>; Paul Boxall
<Paul.Boxall@tmbc.gov.uk>; Nick Stapleton <Nick.Stapleton@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robin Betts
<Robin.Betts@tmbc.gov.uk>; Martin Coffin <Martin.Coffin@tmbc.gov.uk>
Cc: Andy Edwards <Andy.Edwards@tmbc.gov.uk>; Matthew Osborne
<Matthew.Osborne@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robert Styles <Robert.Styles@tmbc.gov.uk>;
trudy.dean@kent.gov.uk <trudy.dean@kent.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Parking Action Plan – Phase 13 - Changes to parking restrictions in the Borough of
Tonbridge & Malling
 

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Brian Luker <Brian.Luker@tmbc.gov.uk>
Sent: Monday, July 4, 2022 5:19:33 PM
To: Andy Bracey <Andy.Bracey@tmbc.gov.uk>; Michael Base <Michael.Base@tmbc.gov.uk>; Des Keers
<Des.Keers@tmbc.gov.uk>; Andrew Kennedy <Andrew.Kennedy@tmbc.gov.uk>; Steve Hammond
<Steve.Hammond@tmbc.gov.uk>; Colin Williams <Colin.Williams@tmbc.gov.uk>; Wendy Palmer
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<Wendy.Palmer@tmbc.gov.uk>; Tim Shaw <Tim.Shaw@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mike Taylor
<Mike.Taylor@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mark Davis <Mark.Davis@tmbc.gov.uk>; Nicolas Heslop
<Nicolas.Heslop@tmbc.gov.uk>; Vivian Branson <Vivian.Branson@tmbc.gov.uk>; Anna Cope
<Anna.Cope@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robert Cannon <Robert.Cannon@tmbc.gov.uk>; David Cooper
<David.Cooper@tmbc.gov.uk>; Roger Roud <Roger.Roud@tmbc.gov.uk>; Michelle Tatton
<Michelle.Tatton@tmbc.gov.uk>; Frixos Tombolis <Frixos.Tombolis@tmbc.gov.uk>; Dennis King
<Dennis.King@tmbc.gov.uk>; April Clark <April.Clark@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mark Hood
<Mark.Hood@tmbc.gov.uk>; Trudy Dean <Trudy.Dean@tmbc.gov.uk>; David Thornewell
<David.Thornewell@tmbc.gov.uk>; Timothy Bishop <Timothy.Bishop@tmbc.gov.uk>; Anita Oakley
<Anita.Oakley@tmbc.gov.uk>; Jon Botten <Jon.Botten@tmbc.gov.uk>; Matt Boughton
<Matt.Boughton@tmbc.gov.uk>; James Lark <James.Lark@tmbc.gov.uk>; Pam Bates
<Pam.Bates@tmbc.gov.uk>; Georgina Thomas <Georgina.Thomas@tmbc.gov.uk>; Garry Bridge
<Garry.Bridge@tmbc.gov.uk>; Frances Hoskins <Frances.Hoskins@tmbc.gov.uk>; Paul Boxall
<Paul.Boxall@tmbc.gov.uk>; Nick Stapleton <Nick.Stapleton@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robin Betts
<Robin.Betts@tmbc.gov.uk>; Martin Coffin <Martin.Coffin@tmbc.gov.uk>
Cc: Andy Edwards <Andy.Edwards@tmbc.gov.uk>; Matthew Osborne
<Matthew.Osborne@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robert Styles <Robert.Styles@tmbc.gov.uk>;
trudy.dean@kent.gov.uk <trudy.dean@kent.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Parking Action Plan – Phase 13 - Changes to parking restrictions in the Borough of
Tonbridge & Malling
 
Hi Andy have no problem with the Croft or tower ind est as these have been a long running sore
for users and the freighter service
Cheers brian

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Andy Bracey <Andy.Bracey@tmbc.gov.uk>
Sent: Monday, July 4, 2022 11:18:04 AM
To: Michael Base <Michael.Base@tmbc.gov.uk>; Des Keers <Des.Keers@tmbc.gov.uk>; Andrew
Kennedy <Andrew.Kennedy@tmbc.gov.uk>; Steve Hammond <Steve.Hammond@tmbc.gov.uk>; Colin
Williams <Colin.Williams@tmbc.gov.uk>; Wendy Palmer <Wendy.Palmer@tmbc.gov.uk>; Tim Shaw
<Tim.Shaw@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mike Taylor <Mike.Taylor@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mark Davis
<Mark.Davis@tmbc.gov.uk>; Nicolas Heslop <Nicolas.Heslop@tmbc.gov.uk>; Vivian Branson
<Vivian.Branson@tmbc.gov.uk>; Anna Cope <Anna.Cope@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robert Cannon
<Robert.Cannon@tmbc.gov.uk>; David Cooper <David.Cooper@tmbc.gov.uk>; Roger Roud
<Roger.Roud@tmbc.gov.uk>; Michelle Tatton <Michelle.Tatton@tmbc.gov.uk>; Frixos Tombolis
<Frixos.Tombolis@tmbc.gov.uk>; Dennis King <Dennis.King@tmbc.gov.uk>; April Clark
<April.Clark@tmbc.gov.uk>; Mark Hood <Mark.Hood@tmbc.gov.uk>; Trudy Dean
<Trudy.Dean@tmbc.gov.uk>; David Thornewell <David.Thornewell@tmbc.gov.uk>; Timothy Bishop
<Timothy.Bishop@tmbc.gov.uk>; Anita Oakley <Anita.Oakley@tmbc.gov.uk>; Jon Botten
<Jon.Botten@tmbc.gov.uk>; Matt Boughton <Matt.Boughton@tmbc.gov.uk>; James Lark
<James.Lark@tmbc.gov.uk>; Pam Bates <Pam.Bates@tmbc.gov.uk>; Georgina Thomas
<Georgina.Thomas@tmbc.gov.uk>; Garry Bridge <Garry.Bridge@tmbc.gov.uk>; Frances Hoskins
<Frances.Hoskins@tmbc.gov.uk>; Paul Boxall <Paul.Boxall@tmbc.gov.uk>; Brian Luker
<Brian.Luker@tmbc.gov.uk>; Nick Stapleton <Nick.Stapleton@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robin Betts
<Robin.Betts@tmbc.gov.uk>; Martin Coffin <Martin.Coffin@tmbc.gov.uk>
Cc: Andy Edwards <Andy.Edwards@tmbc.gov.uk>; Matthew Osborne
<Matthew.Osborne@tmbc.gov.uk>; Robert Styles <Robert.Styles@tmbc.gov.uk>;
trudy.dean@kent.gov.uk <trudy.dean@kent.gov.uk>
Subject: Parking Action Plan – Phase 13 - Changes to parking restrictions in the Borough of Tonbridge &
Malling
 

https://aka.ms/o0ukef


Dear Members for Aylesford, Ditton, Borough Green, East Malling & Larkfield, Leybourne,
Tonbridge and Wrotham
 
As part of the Borough Council’s phased approach to its Parking Action Plan, we are proposing
changes to parking restrictions at a number of locations across the Borough.
 
This requires a change to the Council’s On-Street parking Traffic Regulation Order, and with
this in mind we are now consulting on the changes to the Order.
 
A copy of the proposed plans, the Statement of Reasons and the Notice of intention to make
the Order are attached.
 
Due to the size of the documents, the draft Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) can be viewed on
the Borough Council’s website www.tmbc.gov.uk/onstreetcharges, however, paper copies of
the proposals are available on request.
 
Additionally, all of the consultation documents are available ‘on deposit’ and may be inspected
during normal working hours at the following locations, however, staff at those locations may
not be able to answer technical queries.
Tonbridge & Malling BC
Offices
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill
West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ

Tonbridge & Malling BC Offices
Tonbridge Castle
Castle Street
Tonbridge
Kent TN9 1BG

Kent County Council
Sessions House
County Hall
Maidstone
Kent ME14 1XQ

 

The consultation runs from 8th July until 31st July. I should be grateful to receive any
comments by email or in writing (so they can be considered by the Councillors) by 31st July
2022 so that the issue can be reported to the next available meeting of the Joint Transportation
Board. 
 
If there is no response, I shall assume you have no objections.
 
If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Yours sincerely
 
 
 
Andy Bracey FIHE
Parking Manager
Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services
 

A note about how your personal data is used: As your councillor, I am the “data controller” of any
personal data you provide to me. I will use this personal data to enable me to deal with your query
or matter. This may also require me to share your personal data with Tonbridge & Malling
Borough Council to make sure your query gets handled appropriately. If you have any questions
about how your personal data is used, please let me know. For full details about your data rights
and about how I will process your personal data please see the Councillors’ privacy notice which
can be found here
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Borough Council to make sure your query gets handled appropriately. If you have any questions
about how your personal data is used, please let me know. For full details about your data rights
and about how I will process your personal data please see the Councillors’ privacy notice which
can be found here
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